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1. Introduction 

Chronic Hemodialysis (HD) patients constitute a high-

risk group for severe complications in case of presenting 

infections, by the status immunosuppression and 

coexistence of Comorbidities significant, in particular, 

cardiovascular pathology, diabetes mellitus, and others. 

Additionally, from the epidemiological point of view, 

they constitute a conglomerate closed since they go to 

treatment regularly (two to three times a week), so they 

spend three to four hours in the places (1). 

According to Jordan’s Ministry of Health (2) data, a 

total of 333855 cases were confirmed since the initial 

spark of the COVID-19 outbreak and 4369 deaths 

across the country as of Feb 7, 2021. However, the total 

numbers of patients treated and registered in the Jordan 

Renal Registry by the end of 2019 were (5.000) 

patients; Distributed over 1,300 patients in 

governmental hospitals, 1,600 patients in private 

hospitals, 1,200 patients in private hospitals rented by 

the Ministry of Health, 1,200 patients in medical 
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Abstract 

The COVID-19 pandemic remains a worldwide challenge. Despite extreme study efforts globally, effective 

treatment and vaccine options have eluded the investigators. Therefore, this study aimed to investigate 

knowledge, attitudes, and practices (KAP) towards COVID–19 among hemodialysis nurses in Ma, Governorate 

hospitals- Jordan. An exploratory research design (cross-sectional study design) has been utilized to achieve the 

aim of the current study. The study was conducted in the dialysis unit at Ma, a governmental hospital- in Jordan. 

Data were collected by using a self-administered structured questionnaire. Nearly half (47.5%) of nurses were 

male, ranging from 30 to 40 years old. More than half of them (62.5%) were married and graduated from 

nursing college; their years of experience were more than 5 years. The vast majority of participants reported that 

they have adequate knowledge and good practice about how to deal with COVID-19. The majority of 

participants have a favorable attitude regarding COVID -19 outbreaks. A positive correlation was found 

between nurses’ knowledge and attitudes toward COVID19 according to their years of experience. The study 

found that most nurses have good knowledge and practice levels and favorable attitudes toward COVID 19 

infection. Educational programs about COVID 19 should be provided to nurses in different departments and 

units in the hospital.  
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services hospitals, and 180 patients in university 

hospitals (3). 

Only the experience of a Hemodialysis Unit (HDU) in 

Wuhan, China, where characteristics are reported 

relevant to the clinical presentation and diagnosis of 

infection. A total of 230 patients with chronic HD 

reported a SARS-CoV 2 infection rate of 16% 

(37/230), while the medical personnel in charge of the 

care of these patients was infected by 12% (4/33), 

which shows the high transmission rate in this context 

(4). 

COVID-19 has high transmissibility, and the 

mechanism of the viral spread of COVID-19 still has 

some degree of uncertainty (5). However, human-to-

human transmission occurs via respiratory droplets and 

aerosols resulting from infected persons and direct 

contact with contaminated objects (6). Nursing staff 

must take adequate precautions and recommendations 

and implement appropriate practices that substantially 

reduce the risk of workplace transmission of COVID-

19 to patients and staff within the dialysis units (7). 

Globally, healthcare workers are at the forefront in 

containing the COVID-19 outbreak, diagnosis, and 

management of infected patients. Unfortunately, 

healthcare workers were also the source and means of 

nosocomial and community transmission. The disease 

burden in both developed and developing countries 

worsened the response and management strategies due 

to inadequate provision of personal protection 

equipment for healthcare workers, environmental 

contamination, overcrowding, and inadequate provision 

of proper isolation facilities. Thus, mitigating the 

increasing number of COVID-19 cases requires the 

HCWs' adherence to the recommended measures to 

prevent transmission. These measures are affected 

mainly by the frontline workers' knowledge, attitudes, 

and practices (KAPs) (8). 

Recommendations are needed for action during the 

COVID-19 pandemic for specific contexts of HD 

patients and to identify and treat early SARS- COVID-

19 to contain the spread to other patients and health 

personnel. The present recommendations are based on 

the Guidelines for managing UHD during the COVID-

19 epidemic published by the Center for Disease 

Control and Prevention (9) and the ministry of Jordan 

health. Additionally, some recommendations are added 

and considered necessary by the group of experts.  

Infection control measures are essential in preventing 

COVID-19 spread, such as appropriate hand hygiene, 

consistent use of aseptic technique, and implementing 

appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE) 

regarding contact and droplet precautions (10). 

Infection control and prevention from COVID-19 is the 

responsibility of nurses and is a crucial component of 

the patient safety program (11). Therefore, nurses in all 

departments must have professional and ethical 

responsibilities to ensure that their knowledge and 

skills related to infection control are up-to-date and that 

they practice safely and competently at all times (12). 

This research aimed to investigate knowledge, 

attitudes, and practices (KAP) toward COVID-19 

among hemodialysis nurses in Ma'an, a Governorate 

hospital- in Jordan.  

2. Materials and Methods 

2.1. Research Design 

 Exploratory research design (cross-sectional study 

design) has been used to achieve the aim of the study. 

The study period was from January to February 2021. 

2.2. Setting 

The study was conducted in the dialysis unit at Ma, a 

governmental hospital- in Jordan (Ma'an governmental 

hospital and Ministry Queen Rania Al Abdullah 

Hospital). 

2.3. Participants 

The sample in this study was composed of all 

available nurses (40 nurses) who were providing direct 

care to patients in hemodialysis units at previously 

mentioned hospitals. 

2.4. Tool of Data Collection 

2.4.1. A Self-Administered Structured Questionnaire 

The questionnaire collected the knowledge, attitude, 

and practice toward the COVID-19 outbreak. The 

questionnaire was adopted from other published articles 
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(13-19), and further modification was done to fit the 

local context and research objective. It includes the 

following parts: 

Part 1. Personal and demographic data of the nurses 

as age, gender, level of education, and years of 

experience. 

Part 2. Nurses’ Knowledge about COVID-19: 

Nurses' Knowledge of the COVID-19 was measured 

using eighteen questions questionnaires and by proving 

numerical value for each question (1=Yes (correct), 

0=No (incorrect answer). The total knowledge score for 

the nurses varied between 0 (with no correct answer) 

and 18 (for all correct answers), and a cut-off level of ≤ 

9 was evaluated as poor knowledge, and >9 indicated 

good knowledge. 

Part 3. Nurses’ Attitude towards COVID-19: The 

question regarding attitude was eleven (with a 

minimum score of 11 and a maximum score of 55). The 

attitude score was based on 5 points Likert Scale, in 

which a score of 1 to 5 was given from strongly 

disagree to agree strongly. A mean score >33 

(answering for strongly agree or agree) was carried out 

as a favorable attitude, and a score of 11 to 33 indicated 

an unfavorable attitude (answering strongly disagree or 

disagree or neutral). 

Part 4. Nurses’ Practice to prevent COVID-19: The 

question regarding the practice was fourteen (with a 

minimum score of 14 and a maximum score of 70). The 

practice score was based on 5 points, in which the score 

of 1 to 5 was given from never to always. A mean score 

>42 (answering for always or most of the time or 

sometimes) was carried out as having a good practice, 

and a score of ≤42 indicated poor practice (answering 

never or occasionally). 

2.4.2. Tool Reliability 

All scales represented acceptable Cronbach's Alpha 

which illustrates valid and reliable scales. It showed 

that the Cronbach's Alpha for infection prevention 

practice of hemodialysis nurses toward the COVID-19 

was 933, Knowledge about COVID-19 questionnaire 

873, and nurses' attitudes towards the COVID-19 922.  

2.5. Study Procedure 

Based on recent and scientific research, data was 

collected to design the research tool to assess 

hemodialysis nurses’ knowledge, practice, and attitude 

regarding COVID-19 diseases by using a self-

administered questionnaire. 

A pilot study of 10 % of the study sample ensures the 

questionnaire's applicability. 

The researcher obtained permission from the dean of 

the faculty and the dialysis unit at Ma'an, a 

governmental hospital- in Jordan (Ma'an governmental 

hospital and Ministry Queen Rania Al Abdullah 

Hospital), to explain the purpose of the study, as well 

as asked the participant about the possibility to join the 

study.  

The researcher distributed the self-administered 

questionnaire to each subject in the study and asked 

them to fill the questionnaire completely and honestly. 

After that, the researcher collected the questionnaire 

from the nurses. 

2.6. Data Processing and Analysis 

The collected data was checked for its completeness 

manually and then entered into EPI-data manager 

version 4.2.1 and analyzed using SPSS version 23 

statistical software package. Descriptive statistics, 

including proportion, Percentage, ratios, frequency 

distribution, the mean, and standard deviation, were 

used to describe the normally distributed data, whereas, 

for the skewed data, the median and interquartile range 

was used.  

3. Results 

Table 1 shows that nearly half (47.5%) of nurses were 

male, and half (50%) ages ranged from 30 to 40 years 

old. More than half of them (62.5%) were married and 

graduated from nursing college; their years of 

experience were more than 5 years.  

Table 2 demonstrates that the vast majority of 

participants reported having adequate knowledge about 

dealing with COVID-19. For instance, 30 participants 

(75%) agree that COVID-19 is a viral infection. 
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Similarly, 30 participants (75%) agree that healthcare 

workers are at a higher risk of infection. Also, 33 (82.5) 

participants wash their hands with soap and water, and 

using face masks can help prevent disease transmission. 

Moreover, 32 (80%) of them reported that the main 

clinical symptoms of COVID-19 are fever, cough, sore 

throats and shortness of breath, and myalgia/ fatigue. 

Of some participants, 16 (40%) reported that children 

and young adults do not need to take measures to 

prevent infection by the COVID-19 virus. Also, 17 

(42%) persons with COVID-2019 could not infect with 

the virus when there was no fever. 

Table 3 reported that more than one-third of 

participants (n=15, 37.5%) reported that they 

sometimes went to crowded places. However, little of 

them reported never or occasionally, most of the time 

or always. One-quarter of participants (n=11, 27.5%), 

(n=10, 20%) reported that sometimes or always they 

have worn a mask when leaving home. However, few 

of them reported most of the time, never, or 

occasionally. Nearly similar numbers of participants  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

remove protective equipment carefully. A quarter of 

participants (n=12, 30%) always covered their mouths 

when coughing and sneezing in the past 14 days. 

Similarly, a quarter of them sometimes (n=0, 25%) do 

so. Also, a quarter of participants reported that most of 

the time (n=14, 35%) or always (n=10, 25%) wash 

hands immediately after coughing, rubbing the nose, or 

sneezing in the past 14 days. The vast majority of 

participants (n=13, 32.5%) reported they always wear 

masks regardless of the presence or absence of 

symptoms in the past 14 days. Likewise, a quarter of 

participants (n=14, 35%) reported they washed hands 

after touching contaminated objects in the past 14 days. 

Those who were sometimes or most of the time doing 

so were (n=10, 25%) and (n=9, 22.5%) consequently. 

According to other practices, a large number of 

participants reported they sometimes avoided using the 

elevator, sitting in one row while having a meal, 

avoided meeting with more than 10 people, felt that too 

much worry or anxiety had been made about COVID-

19, and stay at home to avoid COVID-19. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 1. Distribution of demographic characteristics of the studied sample during the COVID-19 outbreaks (n=40) 

 

Variable name Frequency Percent % 

Sex 
Male 19 47.5 

Female 21 45.5 

Age 

20 ≤30 years old 16 40 

30 ≥ 40years old 20 50 

40 years and above 4 10 

Marital status 

Single 14 35.0 

Married 25 62.5 

Divorced 1 2.5 

level of education 

School of Nursing 9 22.5 

Nursing Institute 4 10.0 

Nursing College 27 67.5 

Years of experience 
Less than 5 years 16 40 

More than 5 years 24 60 
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Table 2. Distribution of study sample regarding knowledge of hemodialysis nurses toward the COVID-19 during the COVID-19 

outbreaks (n=40) 

 

Variable name Frequency Percent% 

Have you received specialized training in infection control? 
Yes 27 67.5 

No 13 32.5 

COVID-19 is a virus infection 
Yes 30 75.0 

No 10 25.0 

COVID-19 vaccine is available in markets 
Yes 18 45.0 

No 22 55.0 

Antibiotics are the first-line treatment 
Yes 23 57.5 

No 17 42.5 

Washing hands with soap and water and using face masks can help prevent disease transmission 
Yes 33 82.5 

No 7 17.5 

Healthcare workers are at a higher risk of infection 
Yes 30 75.0 

No 10 25.0 

COVID-19 could be fatal 
Yes 25 62.5 

No 15 37.5 

The main clinical symptoms of COVID-19 are fever, cough, sore throats and shortness of breath, 

and myalgia/ fatigue 

Yes 32 80.0 

No 8 20.0 

Unlike the common cold, stuffy 2se, runny 2se, and sneezing are less common in persons infected 

with the COVID-19 virus 

Yes 26 65.0 

No 14 35.0 

There currently are 2 effective cures for COVID-19, but early symptomatic and supportive 

treatment can help most patients recover from the infection 

Yes 31 77.5 

No 9 22.5 

Elderly pt and Patients with underlying chronic diseases are at a higher risk of severe infection and 

death 

Yes 29 72.5 

No 11 27.5 

Eating or contacting wild animals would result in infection by the COVID 19 virus 
Yes 21 52.5 

No 19 47.5 

Persons with COVID-2019 can2t infect the virus others when a fever is 2t present 
Yes 17 42.5 

No 23 57.5 

COVID-19 is transmitted by close contact and via respiratory droplets with the infected person 
Yes 33 82.5 

No 7 17.5 

Ordinary residents can wear general medical masks to prevent infection by the COVID-19 virus 
Yes 28 70.0 

No 12 30.0 

Children and young adults do not need to take measures to prevent infection by the COVID-19 

virus 

Yes 16 40.0 

No 24 60.0 

To prevent the infection by COVID-19, individuals should avoid going to crowded places such as 

train stations and taking public transportations 

Yes 31 77.5 

No 9 22.5 

Isolation and treatment of people infected with the COVID-19 virus are effective ways to reduce 

the spread of the virus 

Yes 34 85.0 

No 6 15.0 

People who have contact with someone infected with the COVID-19 virus should be immediately 

isolated in a proper place. In general, the observation period is 14 days 

Yes 32 80.0 

No 8 20.0 

 

Table 3. Distribution of study sample regarding the practice of hemodialysis nurses toward the COVID-19 during the COVID-19 

outbreaks (n=40) 

 

Variable name  Frequency Percent % 

Have you gone to any crowded place? 

never 8 20.0 

occasionally 8 20.0 

sometimes 15 37.5 

most of the time 4 10.0 

always 5 12.5 

Have you worn a mask when leaving 

home? 

never 4 10.0 

occasionally 7 17.5 

sometimes 11 27.5 

most of the time 8 20.0 

always 10 25.0 
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Table 3. Distribution of study sample regarding the practice of hemodialysis nurses toward the COVID-19 during the COVID-19 

outbreaks (n=40) 

 

Variable name  Frequency Percent % 

Remove protective equipment 

carefully. 

never 4 10.0 

occasionally 9 22.5 

sometimes 11 27.5 

most of the time 8 20.0 

always 8 20.0 

Do you cover your mouth when 

coughing and sneezing in the past 14 

days? 

never 5 12.5 

occasionally 6 15.0 

sometimes 10 25.0 

most of the time 7 17.5 

always 12 30.0 

Do you wash your hands immediately 

after coughing, rubbing the 2se, or 

sneezing in the past 14 days? 

never 5 12.5 

occasionally 3 7.5 

sometimes 8 20.0 

most of the time 14 35.0 

always 10 25.0 

Do you wear a mask regardless of the 

presence or absence of symptoms in 

the past 14 days? 

never 6 15.0 

occasionally 5 12.5 

sometimes 7 17.5 

most of the time 9 22.5 

always 13 32.5 

Do you wash hands after touching 

contaminated objects in the past 14 

days? 

never 6 15.0 

occasionally 1 2.5 

sometimes 10 25.0 

most of the time 9 22.5 

always 14 35.0 

Do you avoid using the elevator in the 

past 14 days? 

never 7 17.5 

occasionally 1 2.5 

sometimes 17 42.5 

most of the time 9 22.5 

always 6 15.0 

Do you sit in one row while having a 

meal in the past 14 days? 

never 5 12.5 

occasionally 4 10.0 

sometimes 17 42.5 

most of the time 9 22.5 

always 5 12.5 

Have you avoided meeting more than 

10 people in the past 14 days? 

never 4 10.0 

occasionally 6 15.0 

sometimes 12 30.0 

most of the time 8 20.0 

always 10 25.0 

Do you feel that too much worry or 

anxiety has been made about COVID-

19? 

never 3 7.5 

occasionally 5 12.5 

sometimes 19 47.5 

most of the time 8 20.0 

always 5 12.5 

Do you stay home to avoid COVID-19 

than a 2rmal situation (Family 

Quarantine)? 

never 3 7.5 

occasionally 3 7.5 

sometimes 19 47.5 

most of the time 12 30.0 

always 3 7.5 
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Table 4 reported that approximately one-third of 

participants (n=13, 32.5%) agree that COVID-19 will 

finally be successfully controlled. Similarly, )n=12, 

30%) have confidence that Jordan can win the battle 

against the COVID-19 virus. More than one-third of 

participants (n=17, 42.5%) have the attitude that they 

will get the illness. Also, one-third of participants 

(n=15, 37.5%) were worried that one of their family 

members may get the infection. About half of the 

participants (n=19, 47.5%) agree that they will accept 

isolation in health facilities if they are affected by 

COVID-19. Around half of the participants (n=17, 

42.5%) have the attitude that transmission of COVID-

19 can be prevented by washing hands with soap 

frequently. One-third of participants (n=14, 35%) 

reported that the prevalence of COVID-19 can be 

reduced by active participation in control programs 

such as hospital infection control programs. Only a few 

participants (n=12, 30%) agree to take the COVID-19  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

vaccine whenever available. One-third of participants 

(n=17, 42.5%) agree that patients should disclose their 

exposure. Similar number (n=17, 42.5%) agree to 

participate in anti-epidemic in the community. 

Table 5 reported that the mean score for all variables 

was measured, and the result showed that the highest 

mean score was for nurses' practice, followed by their 

attitudes and eventually their Knowledge about 

COVID-19 outbreaks. 

Table 6 demonstrated that the Kruskal-Wallis test was 

conducted to examine the differences in some dependent 

variables, such as Knowledge about COVID-19, attitudes 

toward COVID-19, and nurses' practices toward COVID-

19 during the outbreaks of the disease. The result showed 

no significant differences among the subgroups of these 

variables. However, the only significant difference was 

found in Knowledge about COVID-19 (df-1, P=0.020) 

and attitudes toward COVID-19 (df=1, P=0.024) 

according to their years of experience. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 4. Distribution of study sample regarding the attitude of hemodialysis nurses toward COVID-19 during the COVID-19 outbreaks 

(n=40) 

 

Variable name  Frequency Percent % 

Do you agree that COVID-19 will 

finally be successfully controlled? 

Strong disagree 3 7.5 

Disagree 6 15.0 

Neutral 13 32.5 

Agree 13 32.5 

Strong agree 5 12.5 

Do you have confidence that Jordan 

can win the battle against the COVID-

19 virus? 

Strong disagree 2 5.0 

Disagree 8 20.0 

Neutral 16 40.0 

Agree 12 30.0 

Strong agree 2 5.0 

You think you will probably get the 

illness 

Strong disagree 3 7.5 

Disagree 7 17.5 

Neutral 11 27.5 

Agree 17 42.5 

Strong agree 2 5.0 

You are worried that one of your 

family members may get an infection 

Strong disagree 3 7.5 

Disagree 6 15.0 

Neutral 10 25.0 

Agree 15 37.5 

Strong agree 6 15.0 

If getting COVID-19, you will accept 

isolation in health facilities 

Strong disagree 3 7.5 

Disagree 6 15.0 

Neutral 9 22.5 

Agree 19 47.5 

Strong agree 3 7.5 
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Variable name  Frequency Percent % 

Transmission of COVID-19 can be 

prevented by washing hands with soap 

frequently 

Strong disagree 2 5.0 

Disagree 4 10.0 

Neutral 8 20.0 

Agree 17 42.5 

Strong agree 9 22.5 

Prevalence of COVID-19 can be 

reduced by the active participant 

(hospital infection control programs) 

Strong disagree 2 5.0 

Disagree 5 12.5 

Neutral 13 32.5 

Agree 14 35.0 

Strong agree 6 15.0 

If a COVID-19 vaccine were available, 

I would have it 

Strong disagree 6 15.0 

Disagree 7 17.5 

Neutral 9 22.5 

Agree 12 30.0 

Strong agree 6 15.0 

Covid-19 patients should be kept in 

isolation 

Strong disagree 2 5.0 

Disagree 4 10.0 

Neutral 6 15.0 

Agree 15 37.5 

Strong agree 13 32.5 

Patients should disclose their exposure 

Strong disagree 4 10.0 

Disagree 4 10.0 

Neutral 9 22.5 

Agree 17 42.5 

Strong agree 6 15.0 

Medical staffs are ready to participate 

in anti-epidemic in the community 

Strong disagree 3 7.5 

Disagree 3 7.5 

Neutral 10 25.0 

Agree 17 42.5 

Strong agree 7 17.5 

 

Table 5. Distribution of study sample regarding mean score of knowledge, practice, and attitude of hemodialysis nurses toward the 

COVID-19 during the COVID-19 outbreaks (n=40) 

 

Std. Deviation Mean Maximum Minimum Total number Variable name 

4.4 23.8 36.00 18.00 40 Total Knowledge 

13.2 45.9 68.00 16.00 40 Total practice 

9.2 37.3 55.00 14.00 40 Total attitudes 

 

Table 6. Relationship between knowledge, practice, attitudes, and demographic variables {year of experience, level of education] of 

hemodialysis nurses toward the COVID-19 during the COVID-19 outbreaks (n=40) 

 

Asymp. Sig df Variables' names 

0.426 2 level of education and Knowledge about COVID-19 

0.203 2 level of education and  attitudes toward COVID-19 

0.707 2 level of education and  Infection prevention toward the COVID-19 during the COVID-19 

0.020 1 Years of experience  and  Knowledge about COVID-19 

0.024 1 Years of experience  and  attitudes toward COVID-19 

0.287 1 Years of experience and  Infection prevention toward COVID-19 during the COVID-19 
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4. Discussion 

The coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) has 

rapidly spread worldwide, posing a danger to human 

health (20). This pandemic is traumatic for healthcare 

workers (HCWs) in general and nurses in particular 

because they are at the frontline of the worldwide battle 

against COVID-19. Nurses in healthcare settings are 

the most vulnerable because they have frequent and 

extended interaction with people diagnosed with 

COVID-19 or who are symptomatic or particularly 

susceptible to infection. Furthermore, they are in charge 

of their treatment and care (21).  

As a result, nurses should have current and reliable 

Knowledge of COVID-19 to know how to obtain, 

diagnose, and offer quality treatment and education to 

patients with a suspected or verified case of COVID-

19; they should also know how to protect their health 

and safety to prevent obtaining the infection (22). 

The current study shows that nearly half of nurses are 

male, and half of them their age ranges from thirty to 

forty years old. More than half of them were married 

and graduated from nursing college, and their years of 

experience were more than five years (16). They 

disagreed regarding gender but agreed with the current 

study regarding marital status and age as they reported 

that “More than half of the participants were female. 

The participants had a median age of 30 years. 

Regarding the marital status, the majority of the 

participants were married.” 

The present study reported that most participants 

reported adequate knowledge about how to deal with 

COVID-19. From the researchers' point of view, these 

results are acceptable as most nurses have sufficient 

Knowledge of COVID‐19, mainly from reliable 

sources such as the WHO and the MOPH; thus, most 

participants relied on credible resources to obtain 

information on COVID-19. However, many still relied 

on television, social media, and even family and friends 

to get information.  

Asaad, El-Sokkary (13), Khan, Khan (18), and 

Bhagavathula, Aldhaleei (17) agreed with the current 

study findings as they reported that "the majority of the 

participants had good knowledge regarding the 

COVID-19 outbreaks. This is higher than with the 

study conducted in Iran and Saudi Arabia”. Also, 

Huynh (19) was in line with a recent study conducted 

in a hospital in China among HCWs, reporting that 

most of them had good Knowledge about COVID-19. 

Also, a study by Kassie (23) shows that most health 

care providers have good Knowledge of COVID-19 

infection. This finding is lower than the study 

conducted in China by Huynh (19). The disparity may 

be attributed to the research setting; our study involved 

participants from all community clinics and hospitals, 

while the prior study only included hospital 

participants. Furthermore, health care professionals 

working in hospitals may have the highest qualified 

workforce compared to health centers, where diploma 

holders are mainly staff, and providers in China, where 

the first COVID-19 epidemic occurred, may have 

greater access to information and be more vulnerable to 

cases than in the current study. Furthermore, hospitals 

are well-equipped with robust infrastructures, such as 

the internet and others, to help healthcare professionals 

gain awareness of COVID-19. 

The current study results clarify that most participants 

have a good practice level. From the researchers' point 

of view, these results were very accepted as more than 

half of nurses graduated from the faculty of nursing and 

have more than five years of experience in addition to 

their good level of knowledge, all reflecting on nurses' 

level of practice. 

The present study reported that” more than one-third 

of participants (n=15, 37.5%) reported that they have 

sometimes gone to any crowded place. However, little 

of them reported never or occasionally, most of the 

time or always.  One-quarter of participants (n=11, 

27.5%), (n=10, 20%) reported that sometimes or 

always they have worn a mask when leaving home. 

However, few of them reported most of the time, never 

or occasionally. Nearly similar numbers of participants 

remove protective equipment carefully. A quarter of 
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participants (n=12, 30%) always cover their mouths 

when coughing and sneezing in the past 14 days. 

Similarly, a quarter of them was sometimes (n=10, 

25%) do so. Also, a quarter of participants reported that 

they were most of the time (n=14, 35%) or always 

(n=10, 25%) wash hands immediately after coughing, 

rubbing the nose, or sneezing in the past 14 days. The 

vast majority of participants (n=13, 32.5%) reported 

they always wear masks regardless of the presence or 

absence of symptoms in the past 14 days.  Likewise, a 

quarter of participants (n=14, 35%) reported they 

washed hands after touching contaminated objects in 

the past 14 days. Those who were sometimes or most 

of the time doing so were (n=10, 25%) and (n=9, 

22.5%) consequently. According to other practices, a 

large number of participants reported they sometimes 

avoided using the elevator, sit in one row while having 

a meal, avoid meeting with more than 10 people, feel 

that too much worry or anxiety has been made about 

COVID-19, and stay at home to avoid COVID-19”. 

Unfortunately, Adhena and Hidru (24) disagreed with 

the current study results as they reported that "COVID-

19 avoidance and regulation is practiced ineffectively 

by more than half of the respondents. The majority of 

the respondents, 401 (95.7%), had washed their hands 

with soap and water. Two hundred and ninety-nine 

percent (71.4%) of the respondents had visited the 

crowded city. Nearly half of the participants, 198 

(47.3%), did not maintain physical space at all times, 

and more than one-third, 153 (36.5 percent), did not 

cover their mouth and nose with a towel or other 

substance when sneezing and coughing. More than half 

of the subjects, 237 (56.6%), touched their eyes and 

noses before regularly washing their hands with water, 

soap, or sanitizer. In general, 372 (88.8%) participants 

said they wore no mask in crowded places or while 

moving. 

Also, some other researchers disagreed with the study 

results as they reported poor practice for their nurses 

(25-29). The explanation for the disparity could be 

attributable to disparities in research participants' social 

status, heterogeneity in data collection duration length, 

sample size, target groups, study participants, and study 

location, or it could be due to differences in the method 

used to measure awareness, attitude, and experience. In 

these studies done in China, Uganda, and Iran, the data 

were collected during the main phase of the outbreak 

when most of their populations were exposed to a lot of 

information about COVID-19. 

Regarding nurses’ attitude toward COVID-19 during 

the COVID-19 outbreak, the current study 

demonstrated that most participants have a favorable 

attitude regarding COVID-19 outbreaks. From the 

researchers' point of view, these results are expected as 

nurses have a good knowledge and practice level that 

reflects positively on their attitude and a favorable 

attitude. 

Studies were done to assess attitudes towards COVID-

19 in different countries worldwide. In Egypt, a study by 

Abdelhafiz (8) showed that most of them had a positive 

attitude towards different items of the inquired 

preventive measures. A study conducted by Afzal, and 

Khan (30) in Pakistan, showed that nurses have a 

positive attitude about the need for gloves and hand 

sanitizers, as well as recovery centers and vaccine 

programs. 

In Saudi Arabia, research done by Alahdal (31) 

showed that most participants presented with a high 

attitude. The vast majority of them are Staying at home 

helps to limit the spread of the virus, isolating sick 

individuals helps to limit the spread of the virus, 

closing schools and colleges helps to limit the spread of 

the virus, and closing malls helps to limit the spread of 

the virus, and avoiding travel between cities helps to 

monitor the spread of the virus. 

Another study in Saudi Arabia by Al-Hanawi (32) 

showed an optimistic attitude towards COVID-19. 

According to the study by Huynh (19), healthcare 

workers in Vietnam, most had a positive attitude 

toward COVID-19. According to a study by Hussain 

(33), most primary healthcare providers in Pakistan had 

a positive attitude towards COVID-19 infection. 

In Jordan, research conducted among a group of 

Khader, Al Nsour (34) dentists showed that more than 
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half of them reported a positive attitude about COVID-

19 infection. 

Finally, the present study revealed a positive 

correlation between nurses' knowledge and attitudes 

toward COVID19 according to their years of 

experience. From the researchers' point of view, it was 

acceptable results as the years of work experience 

increased the nurses' knowledge about the diseases, 

reflecting positively on nurses' attitudes. 

Nearly half of the nurses were male, and half of their 

ages ranged from thirty to forty. More than half of them 

were married and graduated from nursing college, and 

their years of experience were more than five years. 

Most participants reported adequate knowledge and 

good practice in dealing with COVID-19. 

The majority of participants have a favorable attitude 

regarding COVID-19 outbreaks. 

That a positive correlation was found between nurses' 

knowledge and attitudes toward COVID-19 according 

to their years of experiences. 

Based on the finding of this study, the following 

recommendations were made: 

● Educational programs about COVID 19 should be 

provided to nurses in different departments and units in 

the hospital. 

● Community prevention programs should be provided 

to overcome the disease in the kingdom. 

Further research studies on larger populations for 

generalizing the study results.  
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